
Pinellas County

Staff Report

File #: 22-0061D, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 4/26/2022

Subject:
Amendment to the Funding Agreement with Creative Pinellas Inc. for a time extension and
redistribution of funding for SPACEcraft, a traveling public art project provided through the BP
Economic Settlement.

Recommended Action:
Approval and execution by the County Administrator of the Amendment to the Funding Agreement
with Creative Pinellas Inc. (Creative Pinellas) for a time extension and redistribution of funding for
SPACEcraft, a traveling public art project provided through the BP Economic Settlement.

· Amendment to expand implementation and extend project closeout to June 30, 2023, at no
additional cost.

· Amendment redistributes $59,500.00 in project funding from project management,
contingency, and marketing tasks to implementation, to allow for an additional four
installations.

· SPACEcraft is planned to rotate among a total of 29 locations countywide.

· Funding for SPACEcraft is provided through the BP Economic Settlement Funds.

Strategic Plan:
Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality

4.6 Support a vibrant community with recreation, arts, and culture to attract residents and visitors

Summary:
This Amendment will provide the additional time necessary to expand the installation of this
successful public art project to four new sites and allow for project closeout prior to expiration of the
Agreement on June 30, 2023. The Amendment also redistributes funding from project management,
contingency, and marketing tasks to the implementation task to facilitate this expansion. Exhibit A to
the Amendment includes the revised project timeline.

Background/Explanation:
On November 28, 2017, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the original funding
agreement with Creative Pinellas to provide $500,000.00 for the implementation of a traveling public
art project.  Subsequently, Creative Pinellas selected SPACEcraft for the project. Complete
documentation of the project, including a presentation to the public, will be compiled as part of this
funding agreement.

The County Administrator approved a time-only extension for SPACEcraft on November 30, 2020,
due to delays resulting from COVID-19.

Because of the project’s success, Creative Pinellas has requested the County to expand the project

Pinellas County Printed on 2/28/2022Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-0061D, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 4/26/2022

scope to include four additional installations and to extend the timeline to June 30, 2023, for project
closeout. Creative Pinellas demonstrated the project expansion could be accomplished by
redistributing $59,500.00 in funding from marketing, project management and contingency to the
implementation task. Section 3.f. of the agreement allows for the redistribution of funds with approval
by the County and the Creative Pinellas Board of Directors. In accordance with the agreement, the
Creative Pinellas Board of Directors approved the redistribution of funding and project extension
during their meeting on October 14, 2021.

SPACEcraft is an outdoor art installation that provides interactive and creative activities for people of
all ages. This project uses two repurposed, locally sourced shipping containers that land in host
communities to present programs centered around the themes of Make/Play and Read/Grow.
Interactive activities include book making, wire sculpting, live music, typewriter poetry, tie dye, clay
crafts, planting wildflower seeds, book exchange, and more. The SPACEcraft exhibits are currently at
Philippe Park and A.L. Anderson Park until March 12, 2022. Information on the schedule and
locations can be found online at https://exploreSPACEcraft.com.

SPACEcraft update:

 - From 8/1/2020 to 12/31/21, there have been 14 deployments in 12 different parks in
   Palm Harbor, Oldsmar, Seminole, Largo, Lealman, Dunedin, Gulfport, and St.
   Petersburg.
 - To date, 40 facilitators and visiting artists have shared their talents with participants.
 - During 2021, there were an estimated 2,270 participants.

Fiscal Impact:
There is no fiscal impact.

Additionally, the County has no obligations related to maintenance, operation, and/or any other
activity yielding a fiscal impact. Funding for SPACEcraft is provided through the $7.1 million BP
Economic Settlement. Expenditures to date for this project are $321,727.37.

This Amendment will redistribute project funding as follows:

$29,250.00  from Project Management for a new total of $70,750.00
$29,250.00  from Contingency for a new total of $18,750.00
$  1,000.00  from Marketing for a new total of $9,000.00
$59,500.00  to Implementation  for a new total of $384,500.00

Delegated Authority:
Authority for the County Administrator to sign this Amendment is granted under Code Section 2-62
(a)(1).

Staff Member Responsible:
Steve Hayes, Convention and Visitors Bureau
Chris Rose, Office of Management and Budget

Partners:
Tourist Development Council

Pinellas County Printed on 2/28/2022Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-0061D, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 4/26/2022

Attachments:
Amendment
Meeting Minutes dated October 14, 2021

Pinellas County Printed on 2/28/2022Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


1 of 6 
 

AMENDMENT 
 

This Amendment, made this day of , 2022, to the Funding 

Agreement dated November 28, 2017, and amended on November 30, 2020, between Pinellas 

County, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, (“County”) and Creative Pinellas Inc., a 

not-for-profit corporation organized under the laws of the state of Florida (“Funding 

Recipient”), collectively the “Parties.” 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Funding Agreement on November 28, 2017 

(“Agreement”), to provide the Funding Recipient resources to effectuate an Arts – Travelling 

Sculptures/Installations Project (“Project”) as was described within Exhibit A to the Agreement; 

and 

WHEREAS, numerous factors including the worldwide pandemic combined to delay 

many of the Project deliverables; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties extended the Agreement on November 30, 2020, to allow 

for the Project to continue and the community to realize the benefits of the Project; and 

WHEREAS, due to the success of the Project, the Funding Recipient desires to 

extend the Agreement and redistribute funds to allow for additional installations of the 

Project; and   

WHEREAS, the redistribution of funds is provided for in both the original 

Agreement, as well as the first amendment. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree: 

 

admdd02
Typewritten Text
28

admdd02
Typewritten Text
February



2 of 6 
 

1) The Whereas clauses above are incorporated herein by reference. 

2) Exhibit A to the Agreement is hereby amended to reflect new timeframes for the 

Project, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. 

3) $29,250.00 in funding shall be redistributed from Project Management to 

Implementation. 

4) $29,250.00 in funding shall be redistributed from Contingency to 

Implementation. 

5) $1,000.00 in funding shall be redistributed from Marketing to implementation. 

6) The term of the Agreement for completion of the Project is hereby amended to extend 

through June 30, 2023. 

7) All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not specifically modified herein 

remain in full force and effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the day 

and year first written above. 

PINELLAS COUNTY, by and through its  CREATIVE PINELLAS, INC. 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 

  
 
 
 
By:   

         Barry A. Burton 
By:   

                        Barbara St. Clair, CEO  
 

 

atykb28
AATF

admdd02
Barry Sugnature



3 of 6 
 

Exhibit A  

(Revised/Updated: 11/9/2021) 
 

March 2020 – July 2020 

• Install containers at site 1 (City of Oldsmar) 
• Open to the public in “soft launch” 
• Grand opening activities planned / Cancelled due to COVID-19 closures 

 

July 2020 – Present 

• Create phased opening of program at Oldsmar location 
• Slowly build upon socially distant, CDC compliant programs to serve the public 
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 

Read, and Grow 
 

November – December 2020 

• Maintain one of the two containers at Oldsmar location 
• Transport other container to Palm Harbor Library location 
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations 
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 

Read, and Grow 
 

December 2020 – January 2021 

• Dismantle and relocate 
 

Early January to mid-February 2021 

• Containers on site at new location(s) 
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations 
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self- guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 

Read, and Grow 
 

Mid-February to early March 

• Dismantle and relocate 
 

Early March to mid-April 2021 

• Containers on site at new location(s) 
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations 

 



4 of 6 
 

• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 
Read, and Grow 

 
Mid-April to late early May 2021 

• Dismantle and relocate 
 

Early May to mid-June 2021 

• Containers on site at new location(s) 
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations 
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 

Read, and Grow 
 

Mid-June to late June 2021 

• Dismantle and relocate 
 

Late June to early August 2021 

• Containers on site at new location(s) 
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations 
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 

Read, and Grow 
 

Early August to late August 2021 

• Dismantle and relocate 
 

Late August to early October 2021 

• Containers on site at new location(s) 
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations 
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 

Read  and Grow 
 

Early October to mid-October 2021 

• Dismantle and relocate 
 

Mid-October to mid-November 2021 

• Containers on site at new location(s) 
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations 
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 

Read, and Grow 
 

Mid-November to early December 2021 

• Dismantle and relocate 



5 of 6 
 

Early December to mid-January 2022 

• Containers on site at new location(s) 
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations 
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 

Read, and Grow 
 

Mid-January to late January 2022 

• Dismantle and relocate 
 

Late January to mid-March 2022 

• Containers on site at new location(s) 
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations 
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 

Read, and Grow 
 

Mid-March to late March 2022 

• Dismantle and relocate 
 

Late March to early May 2022 

• Containers on site at deployment 11 of current project period 
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations 
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 

Read, and Grow 
 

Mid-May 2022 

• Dismantle and relocate 
 

Week beginning May 23 to July 18, 2022 

• Containers on site at new location(s) 
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations 
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 

Read, and Grow 
 

Mid-July 2022 

• Dismantle and relocate 
 

Week beginning July 25 to September 12, 2022 

• Containers on site at new location(s) 
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations 
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 

Read, and Grow 



6 of 6 
 

Mid-September 2022 

• Dismantle and relocate 
 

Week beginning September 19 to November 14, 2022 

• Containers on site at new location(s) 
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations 
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 

Read, and Grow 
 

Mid-November 2022 

• Dismantle and relocate 
 

Week beginning November 21 to December 31, 2022 

• Containers on site at new location(s) 
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations 
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, 

Read, and Grow 
 

January 2023 

• All containers / materials (SPACEcraft Public Arts Project) are dismantled / recycled / reused / 
stored / repurposed and/or moved to a final permanent location 

 
February through March/April 2023 

• Assemble a complete documentation of the SPACEcraft Public Art Project, using all the 
interviews, film and other materials that have been collected over the duration of the project 

• Three months are spent collating documentary materials that are presented to the public the 
following year 

 
April 2023 

• Final report created 
 



Pinellas County

Staff Report

File #: 20-1287D, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 1/26/2021

Subject:
Time-Only Extension to Funding Agreement with Creative Pinellas, Inc. to provide BP Economic
Settlement Funds to support the Arts - Traveling Sculptures/Installations project.

Recommended Action:
Approval and execution by the County Administrator of the Time-Only Extension to Funding
Agreement with Creative Pinellas, Inc. (Creative Pinellas) to provide BP Funds to support the Arts -
Traveling Sculptures/Installations project.

· Agreement amended to extend implementation and closeout to September 30, 2022.

· No additional cost associated with extending timeline to enable full implementation of this
public art project...Body

· SPACEcraft public art and engagement project has been constructed and placed at first site in
Oldsmar. Soft launch was held in March, but all subsequent activities were postponed due to
COVID-19 public health emergency and related closures.

· Implementation plan including programming has been adjusted based on CDC guidelines.

· SPACEcraft is planned to rotate among up to 20 different sites around the county through May,
2022. All sites are not yet finalized.

· See <https://creativepinellas.org/spacecraft/> for additional details and updates to the
implementation plan.

· ..Body

Strategic Plan:
Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality

4.6 Support a vibrant community with recreation, arts, and culture to attract residents and visitors

Summary:
In November, 2017, the Board approved the original Funding Agreement with Creative Pinellas to
provide up to $500,000.00 to implement a traveling public art project. Subsequently, Creative Pinellas
advertised for bids, assembled a jury, and the jury selected SPACEcraft as the project. This time-only
extension enables execution of the adjusted implementation plan due to the COVID-19 public health
emergency.

Background/Explanation:
Creative Pinellas solicited and selected SPACEcraft as the public art project that will be located in
publicly accessible locations throughout Pinellas County through May, 2022. The Project includes
project management, marketing, and all other related tasks. The final destination location of this
project has not yet been determined. Complete documentation of the project, including a presentation
to the public, will be compiled as part of this agreement.

Fiscal Impact:

Pinellas County Printed on 4/22/2021Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-1287D, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 1/26/2021

There is no fiscal impact. This Funding Agreement provides funding of up to $500,000.00 from the
$7.1 million BP Economic Settlement Funds. Expenditures to date are $217,114.57. The remaining
funding has been appropriated for this purpose in the FY21 Adopted Budget. The County shall have
no obligations related to maintenance, operation, and/or any other activity yielding a fiscal impact.

Delegated Authority:
Authority for the County Administrator to sign this Interlocal Agreement is granted under Resolution
No. 16-90 adopted on December 13, 2016.

Staff Member Responsible:
Bill Berger, Director, Office of Management & Budget

Partners:
Creative Pinellas

Attachments:
Time-Only Extension to BP Funding Agreement with Creative Pinellas, Inc.
Updated Exhibit A - Creative Pinellas Public Art Project Plan
Original Funding Agreement with Creative Pinellas, Inc. (including Exhibit A)
Resolution 16-90

Pinellas County Printed on 4/22/2021Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


AMENDMENT 1 TO FUNDING AGREEMENT

This Amendment, made this ______ day of __________________, 202__, to the Funding

Agreement dated November 28, 2017 between Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the

state of Florida, (“County”) and Creative Pinellas, a not-for-profit corporation organized under

the laws of the state of Florida (“Funding Recipient”), collectively the “Parties”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Funding Agreement on November 28, 2017

(“Agreement”) to provide the Funding Recipient resources to effectuate an Arts – Travelling

Sculptures/Installations Project (“Project”) as was described within Exhibit A to the Agreement;

and

WHEREAS, numerous factors including the worldwide pandemic combined to delay

many of the Project deliverables; and

WHEREAS, the Parties intend to extend the Agreement to allow for the Project to

continue and the community to realize the benefits of the Project.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree:

1) Exhibit A to the Agreement is hereby amended by adding the Amended Exhibit A

reflecting new timeframes for the Project, attached hereto and incorporated by

reference herein.

2) The term of the Agreement for completion of the Project is hereby amended to extend

through September 30, 2022.

3) All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not specifically modified herein

remain in full force and effect.

admdd02
Typewritten Text
30

admdd02
Typewritten Text
November

admdd02
Typewritten Text
0



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, have cause these presents to be executed

by their duly authorized officers effective on the day and year first written above.

CREATIVE PINELLAS, INC. PINELLAS COUNTY, by and through its

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

By:___________________________ By:_______________________________

Barbara St. Clair
CEO Creative Pinellas

atykb41
AATF

admdd02
BarryBurtonColorLogo



Exhibit A (Revised/Updated:  11/18//2020)

March 2020 – July 2020

• Install containers at site 1 (City of Oldsmar)
• Open to the public in “soft launch”
• Grand opening activities planned / Cancelled due to COVID-19 closures

July 2020 – Present

• Create phased opening of program at Oldsmar location
• Slowly build upon socially distant, CDC compliant programs to serve the public
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, Read

and Grow

November – December 2020

• Maintain one of the two containers at Oldsmar location
• Transport other container to Palm Harbor Library location
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, Read

and Grow

December 2020 – January 2021

• Dismantle and relocate

Early January to mid-February 2021

• Containers on site at new location(s)
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self- guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, Read

and Grow

Mid-February to early March

• Dismantle and relocate

  Early March to mid-April 2021



• Containers on site at new location(s)
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, Read

and Grow

Mid-April to late early May, 2021

• Dismantle and relocate

Early May to mid-June 2021

• Containers on site at new location(s)
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, Read

and Grow

Mid-June to late June 2021

• Dismantle and relocate

Late June to early August 2021

• Containers on site at new location(s)
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, Read

and Grow

Early August to late August 2021

• Dismantle and relocate

Late August to early October 2021

• Containers on site at new location(s)
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, Read

and Grow



Early October to mid-October 2021

• Dismantle and relocate

Mid-October to mid-November 2021

• Containers on site at new location(s)
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, Read

and Grow

Mid-November to early December 2021

• Dismantle and relocate

Early December to mid-January 2022

• Containers on site at new location(s)
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, Read

and Grow

Mid-January to late January 2022

• Dismantle and relocate

Late January to mid-March 2022

• Containers on site at new location(s)
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations
• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, Read

and Grow

  Mid-March to late March 2022

• Dismantle and relocate

  Late March to early May 2022

• Containers on site at new location(s)
• Offer socially distant, CDC compliant programs at both locations



• Provide up to 4 programs weekly (self-guided and facilitator-led) on themes of Make, Play, Read
and Grow

• Final public activities

  Early May to late May 2022

• All containers / materials (SPACEcraft Public Arts Project) are dismantled / re-cycled / re-used/
stored / repurposed or moved to a final permanent location.

  Late May through July 2022

• Assemble a complete documentation of the SPACEcraft Public Art Project, using all the
interviews, film and other materials that have been collected over the duration of the project

• Three months are spent collating documentary materials that are presented to the public the
following year

  August 2022

• Final report created



Pinellas County

Staff Report

File #: 17-2011A, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 11/28/2017

Subject:

Funding Agreement with Creative Pinellas, Inc. to provide British Petroleum Economic Settlement
Funds to support the Arts - Traveling Sculptures/Installations project.

Recommended Action:
Approval and execution of the Funding Agreement with Creative Pinellas, Inc. (Creative Pinellas) to
provide British Petroleum (BP) Funds to support the Arts - Traveling Sculptures/Installations project.

Strategic Plan:
Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality
4.6 Support a vibrant community with recreation, arts, and culture to attract residents and visitors.

Summary:
In accordance with the Board’s approval of BP projects and associated funding for each project on
December 13, 2016, this Funding Agreement with Creative Pinellas will provide up to $500,000.00 to
Creative Pinellas to implement a traveling public art project.

Background Information:
Creative Pinellas will solicit and select an artist to create a public art project that will be located in
publicly accessible locations throughout Pinellas County over an 18-month period. The Project shall
include project management, marketing, and all other related tasks.

Originally, Creative Pinellas envisioned the art project to be displayed at 10 locations over three (3)
years.  After additional discussion, research and budget evaluation, the proposal now is five (5)
locations over 18 months. The exhibit will remain at each location for three (3) months, with a one (1)
month transition period prior to moving to the next location.

As the final commissioned project is unknown, a final destination location is difficult to determine at
this time.  As details become available, staff will coordinate with Creative Pinellas to recommend a
final destination.

Fiscal Impact:
This Funding Agreement provides funding of up to $500,000.00 from the $7.1 million BP Economic
Settlement Funds. The funding has been appropriated for this purpose in the FY2018 Budget. The
County shall have no obligations related to maintenance, operation, and/or any other activity yielding
a fiscal impact.

Staff Member Responsible:
Bill Berger, Director, Management and Budget

Partners:

Pinellas County Printed on 4/22/2021Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 17-2011A, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 11/28/2017

Creative Pinellas, Inc.

Attachments:
Funding Agreement with Creative Pinellas, Inc.
Exhibit A - Creative Pinellas Public Art Project Plan

Pinellas County Printed on 4/22/2021Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/
























RESOLUTION NO. 16-90

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners (“Board”) has received funds 
from the settlement of County claims related to the BP Deepwater Horizon accident 
which caused impacts to Pinellas County tourism, economy, and quality of life; and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the attached project list and has found that 
each of the projects creates or serves a public benefit that the Board intends to be 
enhanced with the funding from the settlement as approved herein; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that some or all of the projects on the list will require 
agreements with other local governmental entities, not-for-profit or private entities that 
require additional detail or conditions precedent to occur; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to have these projects move forward with all 
reasonable haste to accomplish the public benefits to the County and ameliorate or 
mitigate the direct or indirect impacts from the BP Deepwater Horizon accident, and 
otherwise improve the health, safety, welfare and quality of life within Pinellas County; 
and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator will be able to begin or fund these projects 
more quickly without the intervening step of pursuing further Board approvals relating to 
the contracts or expenditures contemplated herein.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 
Pinellas County, Florida, in a public meeting duly assembled this 13th day of December 
2016, that the County Administrator is authorized to contract or provide funding to other 
entities to accomplish the projects identified herein within the budgetary amounts 
approved herein.

Commissioner offered the foregoing Resolution and
moved its adoption, which was seconded by Commissioner , and
upon roll call the vote was:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:

Gerard
Seel

Justice, Long, Welch, Eggers, Gerard, and Seel.

None.

Morroni.

atykb37
MJW AATF



Project Description Funding 

Affordable Housing - Housing Trust Fund $1,000,000

Arts Support (details to be determined) $500,000

City of Gulfport Mooring Field $100,000

Clearwater Ferry System $80,000

Community Access Project for At Risk Youth $70,000

Dr. MLK Building Restoration (Happy Workers) $150,000

East Lake Library-Cypress Oaks School Parking Lot $350,000

Electric Bus Charging Station / Infrastructure $589,000

Foster Care Transition (aka My Sistah's Place) $100,000

Hammock Park $250,000

Historic Lincoln Cemetery Memorial Rehab $90,000

Historic Palm Harbor Lights and Landscaping $222,000

Indian Shores - Tiki Gardens Beach Access Landscaping $30,000

Kenneth City Pond Fountains $22,500

Largo Nature Park Trail upgrades $85,000

Metro Wellness Center $150,000

Military & Veterans Resource Guide [included in budget]

Palm Harbor Chamber CIP $78,000

Palm Harbor Land Prep for Recreation Center $294,000

Pedestrian Bicycle Bridge @ Phillippe Park $250,000

Sewer lining/Sewer/Stormwater Capacity/Upgrades $1,000,000

Sidewalk/Trail improvements [included in CIP]

SJWAA Youth Sports Complex (Design) $284,000

St. Pete - Tampa Ferry Pilot $350,000

Tampa Bay Estuary Program $100,000

Tierra Verde/ Study/ Dredge $150,000

US Coast Guard Auxiliary Clearwater Property for Training Classes (Be Safe Inc.) $125,000

Veterans Memorial Plaza at Crest Lake Park, Phase II $150,000

Water Rescue $250,000

Wounded Warriors Abilities $250,000

TOTAL $7,069,500

TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDING $7,106,000

The listed projects 
and associated 

funding reflect the 
Board of County 
Commissioners’ 
(BCC) consensus 
regarding investment 
of BP funds. County 
staff will be working 
with partners to 
establish agreements 
to enable execution 
of the projects. The 
BCC will consider a 
budget amendment 
at their meeting on 
December 13.

Summary of BCC Consensus

www.pinellascounty.org

Doing Things For You! 




